NATIONAL RATILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Award Nunber 24361
TH RD DI VI SION Docket Number CL-2L4588

Paul C. Carter, Referee

Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship d erks,
Freight Handlers, Express and Stati on Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUIE:

Uni on Pacific Railroad Company (Western Districts)

STATEMENT OF CIAT™: d ai mof the System Committee of the Brotherhood (GL-9628
t hat :

1. Caimant C. E. Shines was improperly di sm ssed £xom the service of
the tnion Pacific Railroad Company on July 1, 1981 for accumul ation of -denerits
wi t hout hearing or notice of hearing advising elaimant of precise charge.

2. Carrier shall now be required to conpensate claimant for all time
| ost commeneing July 1, 1981 until April 7, 1982 when reinstated to service
without prejudice to claimant's claim for all lost tine;, also, Carrier shall be
required to pernit clainmant to returm toposition of crew dispatcher.

OPI NI ON_COF BOARD: The record shows that C aimant had been ia the service of
the Carrier since July 20, 1953, with no assessment of
d-its until Septembeg, 1980,

Ef fective Septembexr 1, 1969, the Carrier's Discipline Systemwas revised,
provi di ng, among ot her procedures. for a denerit system and on Januarz 1, 1970,
t he Di vi si on Superintendent of the | daho Divisien i ssued Circular No. 47 setting
forth the new Discipline System The |ast paragraph of Grcular No. 47 reads:

‘When a bal ance of 90 or more uncl eared demerits st and agai nst
the record of an employe, he shall be subject to dismssal,
provi ded, 1if such aection is to be taken, it will follow a
hearing when required in accordance with the respective | abor
agreenents."

On July 1, 1881, the Superintendent advised O aimant that his record

was being assessed 45 denerits for an occurrence em My 31, 1981, which occurrence ’
was descri bed:

"While working as Crew Dispatcher, you failed to call Fireman
G L. WIlis for his turn, for SF-31 em duty 9:35 PMon My
31. 1981, resulting in claimfor mishandling being made by
Me, WIlis; in violation of CGeneral Rules B and L; General
Regul ation 702 of For m7908,"

In the same |etter of July 1, 1981, the Superintendent advised the Claimant:

"la. connection with this asses-t of discipline, your personal
record shows an accumul ation in excess of 90 demerits, which
is excessive; therefore, you are dismssed from service."
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There appears to be no dispute between the parties that there was an
accumulation of 90 or nore denerits against Claimant's record on July 1, 1981,

The basic contention of the Organizatfon is that Carrier violated the
discipline rule of the applicable Agreenent when it dismissed Cainmant for an
accurmul ati on of demerits without a fair and impartial hearing, nor advising the
Caimant of the precise charge. The Organization relies primarily on t hose
portions of the discipline rule reading:

"(a) No employe shall Dbe disciplined or dismssed wthout a
fair and inpartial hearing. .. At areasonable time pri or
to the hearing the employe shall be apprised of the precise
charge. Im case of unsatisfactory service or incompetency all
charges to be investigated shall be stated..."
i
*(g) An employe charged Wit h offense i nvol vi Ny memoranda agai nst
rﬁcorddshall be advised 4r witing nature of offense with which
charged. "

The Carrier contends that the discipline procedure of the applicable
Agreenent have no application to & situati on where an employe accumulates t he
maximum mumber of denerit marks against his personal record and becomes subj ect
to dismssal in accordance with the Carrier'5 published Systemof Diseipline.
The Carrier goes on to point out f:.hat t he aceumulation of in excess of 90 denerit
marks on daimant's record was a matter of recorded fact, and each separate and
di stinct assessrent of demerit narks was preceded by an mvest:lgacion under
the discipline rule of the applicable agreement. The Carrier also states:
". . . The iovestigation and hearing conducted under t he provisions
of Rule ks on June 11 (227), 1981, for an occurrence on Masy 31,
resulted in an accumulation in excess of 90 d-its and thus
Shines was properly di Sm ssed from the service of the Company
under its established Discipline Procedure.”

The Organization contends that t he hearing conducted on June 22, 1981,
invol ved a charge against Clainant for alleged violation of "General Rules B and
L, General Regulations 7¢2 and 7028 of Form 7908 4in connection with fatlure to
call afir- for his turn, as stated in Notice of Rear|ng dated June 1, 1961,
This Notice nmade no charge of "accunul ation of demerits.

The question before the Board i S whether Claimant wasentitled to a
hearing on the charge of accumulated denerits in excess of 90, asreferred to in
Notice issued by the Superintendent in Crcular No. 4T, dated January 1, 1970,

Ve do not have the benefit of any evidence as to practice on the property.

Upon careful consideratimof the record before us, ineluding the Discipline Rule
of the applicabl e Agreement, we are of the considered opinion that the Carrier
violated the Agreement in dismssing the Claimant for accumulation of 90 or nore
d-its withoutaffording Claimant a fair and impartial hearing on that charge

as provided for in Rule 45 of the Agreement. V& consider the accumul ation of
demerits as separate and apart fromthe offense for which Claimant was assessed

45 demerits as a result of the investigation conducted on June 22, 1981. This
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conclugion i s supported by Third Division Awards Nos. 10877 and 22835; al so
Second Division Award No. 6382, which award cites early Award No. 1820 of that
Division. See also Award No. ll. of Public Law Board No. 1582. W do not consider
Award No. 40 of public Law Board No. 496 of significance, as that award deal t
with a question of leniency. Qur ecomelusion appears to be contenplated by that
part of Carrier's Discipline Rule reading:

"khan a bal ance of 90 or nore uncl eared demerits Sstand agai nst
the record of an employe, he shall b-e subject to dismissal,
ﬁrov_i ded, if such action is to be taken, it will followa

earing when required im accordance with the respective |abor
agreements."

The record shows that em Decenber 16, 1981, the Carrier offered rein-
stat-t of Caimant em the basis:

"In order to avoid Shines sustaining excessive discipline, |
ind{cated to you in conference t hat I would be willing to permit
t he reinstatement of C. E, Shines subj ect to the condition that
he woul d not return to position of Crew Dispatcher and that the
question of pay for time lost will be decided by action to be
instituted before the Adjustment Board." (General Manager Merrett
to the General Chairrran.g

The | etter agreement was signed end returmed to the Carrier by the General Chairnan
on March 23, 1982, and Claimant returned to Caxrier's service on April 7, 1982,

In consideration of the |etter agreement of Decenber 16, 1981, we will not order
Cainmant restored to service as acrew digpatcher, Furthernmore, we wll not

al | ow any compensation beyond Decenber 16, 1981, Any time |ost by the d ai nant
beyond that date was not caused by the Carrier, Conpensation for the period
fromJuly 1, 1981 to and includi ng December 16, 1981, should be conputed in
accordance with Section (e}, Rule 45, of the Agreement.

If in the future the Claimant should attenpt to occupy a position for

which the Carrier does not consider him qualified, the matter may then be handl ed
undex the applicable provision5 of the Agreenent.

FI NDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnment Board, upom the whol e record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21. 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement Was vi ol at ed.
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A WARD

C aimsustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATI ONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Qeder of Third Division

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

Rogemarie Brasch - Administrative Aggistant

Chi cago, Illinois, this 13th day O May 1983.




